**Beat: Politics** 

# PM Sardar Tanveer Ilyas Khan Destined to Take AJ&K to All-time Great Heights

## I am proud to have lobbied the Pakistan

London, 09.08.2022, 08:27 Time

USPA NEWS - PM Sardar Tanveer Ilyas Khan Destined to Take AJ&K to All-time Great Heights

The Prime Minister of Azad Jammu and Kashmir (AJ&K) who is one of the most outstanding business tycoons of Asia and a philanthropist, is making masterplans to take AJ&K to all-time great success and paramount heights, said Shazada Hayat President UICF (UK) and international community welfare campaigner. The famous son of Kashmir Prime Minister Sardar Tanveer Ilyas Khan, has never been interested in politics as much as he has been interested in business. He is responsible for building Pakistan's greatest shopping complex Centaurus Mall in Islamabad, which matches the best of any European country.

The prime minister of AJ&K is well known for not being in politics to become rich and famous, as he already has the wealth and the fame behind him and is seen as one of the richest business tycoons in Asia. The reason Sardar Tanveer Ilyas Khan has entered politics is he wishes to improve the lives of the people of Kashmir and to show the world why Kashmir is a paradise on earth, with the most outstanding natural beauty and one of the best places to invest and visit in the world. The business tycoon philanthropist and prime minister of Azad Jammu and Kashmir is presently working on a blue print masterplan,

to establish world outstanding medical care, building state of the art hospitals and specialist clinics. Special emphasis is being given to create medical centres for the care of the elderly, children and disabled people. Also high on the agenda of the prime minister of AJ&K is education. He wishes to build universities, colleges and schools to provide education and educational facilities to match any in the world.

said Shazada Hayat.

The prime minister wishes to promote and establish a world outstanding education system, where the people of AJ&K do not need to go abroad for their education, but people from foreign countries will come to AJ&K for international education and Islamic Studies and culture. The dynamic prime minister of AJ&K is also giving full attention and expertise to build a better infrastructure, to improve all forms of transport in and out of AJ&K. Prime Minister Sardar Tanveer Ilyas Khan, being a master technician in terms of being a genius business tycoon, who is embarking on one of the greatest economic plans for AJ&K ever undertaken, which is to attract inward investment to the tune of billions of dollars. This is to make AJ&K the business hub of South East Asia, where business incentives and rewards will be very lucrative for regional and foreign investors.

This would then be the catalyst for improving the lives of the people of Kashmir.

Just as the students of Kashmir would not need to leave the country for a better education, similarly the workforce would not need to leave to look for employment in foreign countries. The foreign workforce and foreign investors will find it more lucrative and beneficial in AJ&K for success and opportunities.

Shazada Hayat went on to say, It is also understood Prime Minister Sardar Tanveer Ilyas Khan is also envisaging and working on a plan to also build, for the people of AJ&K, a shopping centre to mirror the iconic Centaurus Mall in Islamabad. The AJ&K prime minister is also encouraging and investing in sports education, as he wishes to see AJ&K cricket and football teams and other sports played at premiership level, to compete on national and international level, with pride and patriotism.

Prime Minister Sardar Tanveer Ilyas Khan has all of these mandates to take AJ&K to great success. The Kashmir prime minister, despite all of these phenomenal successful plans for AJ&K, has at the forefront of his mind and mission the right for self-determination for the people of Kashmir, who have been for decades fighting for independence. Since taking office Prime Minister Sardar Tanveer Ilyas Khan has been vigorously campaigning and mobilising the people of Kashmir and the overseas Kashmiri community to stand united and do all that they can for the right to self-determination for the people of Kashmir.

The Kashmir prime minister is a strong believer and advocate that with the right support and pressure from the international

community with peaceful dialogue the will of the people of Kashmir will be achieved.

Prime Minister Sardar Tanveer Ilyas Khan has also on his agenda to improve law and order in AJ&K planning, to set up international secretariats of AJ&K around the world, in order that the voice of the people of Kashmir and their plight is constantly being highlighted to the international community.

The prime minister of AJ&K will be touring the UK in September/ October 2022, where the overseas largest ethnic community is looking forward to welcoming the Kashmir prime minister. The prime minister of Kashmir will be addressing high powered meetings in UK Parliament and at the House of Lords with British ministers, members of parliament, lords and baronesses on Kashmir.

I am proud to have lobbied the Pakistan government of the then Prime Minister Imran Khan, to make business tycoon and philanthropist Sardar Tanveer Ilyas Khan Prime Minister of AJ&K. I am grateful and indebted to those government ministers in Pakistan and other influential personalities, who supported my campaign for Sardar Tanveer Ilyas Khan to be made prime minister. He is most certainly a great leader who is destined to take AJ&K to paramount great heights, said Shazada Hayat.

#### Article online:

https://www.uspa24.com/bericht-21416/pm-sardar-tanveer-ilyas-khan-destined-to-take-ajundk-to-all-time-great-heights.html

### Editorial office and responsibility:

V.i.S.d.P. & Sect. 6 MDStV (German Interstate Media Services Agreement): Aurangzeb Akbar

## **Exemption from liability:**

The publisher shall assume no liability for the accuracy or completeness of the published report and is merely providing space for the submission of and access to third-party content. Liability for the content of a report lies solely with the author of such report. Aurangzeb Akbar

## **Editorial program service of General News Agency:**

United Press Association, Inc. 3651 Lindell Road, Suite D168 Las Vegas, NV 89103, USA (702) 943.0321 Local (702) 943.0233 Facsimile info@unitedpressassociation.org info@gna24.com www.gna24.com